



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).682/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Rajib Deka

Respondent : AssamSeeds Corporation Ltd., Tezpur.

Date of Hearing : 30-8-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 30-8-2017

- The appellant/petitioner Sri Rajib Deka is present. The respondent Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. Tezpur branch is represented by Branch Manager, Sri Jayanta Saikia.
- 2. The second appeal petition dated 14-7-2017 read with the RTI petition dated 8-5-2017 filed by Sri Rajib Deka is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.
- 3. The Branch Manager I/C Sri Jayanta Saikia submitted a written statement stating that due to his pre-occupation with other official works, particularly due to recent devastating floods, he has not been able to furnish the sought for information to the petitioner in time. In his W/S he has also mentioned that he seeks one months' time to furnish the information. In addition to his W/S he has also submitted orally that he has no other supporting staff except an office peon and one Accountant. After the recent devastating floods he has to do a lot of field as well as office works. So, submission of the voluminous informations sought for by the petitioner may disproportionately divert his limited resources which may affect other pressing public interest.
- 4. In view of the above, the Branch Manager of ASCL, Tezpur is directed to allow the petitioner to inspect all relevant records and documents during office hours on any working day within thirty (30) days from the date of this order which was pronounced in presence of both the parties, subject to giving two (2) days advance notice by the petitioner to the Manager, ASCL, Tezpur.
- 5. The Branch Manager, ASCL is further directed to allow the petitioner to take notes and photocopies of required documents free of cost up to 50 copies and thereafter Rs. 2/- for every additional page of photocopy. If the petitioner wants the Branch Manager ASCL may attest the documents as true copy with his seal and signature.

6. With the above order the second appeal petition dated 14-7-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(M). 682/2017/

-A

Dated 30-8-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Sri Jayanta Saikia , Branch Manager, Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. Tezpur branch for information and necessary action, as ordered above.
- 2) Sri Rajib Deka, House No-62, Nayanpur Path, Kahilipara, Guwahati -781 029 for information.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission.